 Longevity shock has a moderate effect (c.1,1% decrease) in Traditional Liabilities as

the majority of the insurance entities’ portfolio include products with mortality

representing the main risk driver.

 Unit-Linked liabilities are not materially affected (c. 0,01%) by the referenced scenario.

 Health SLT liabilities are affected heavily (c. 58%); however, the aggregated market

liability portfolio is not highly exposed to Health SLT products.

-0,04

-0,02

-1,91

-0,04

-0,02

-1,93

-2,50 -2,00 -1,50 -1,00 -0,50 0,00

UL Reinsurance Recoverables

Health SLT Reinsurance Recoverables

Traditional Reinsurance Recoverables

MILLIONS (BGN)

Post Stress Pre Stress

95,70

0,14

881,75

95,72

0,21

872,14

0,00 200,00 400,00 600,00 800,00 1.000,00

UL Liabilities

Health SLT Liabilities

Traditional Liabilities

MILLIONS (BGN)

Post Stress Pre Stress

   Bulgarian Insurance Sector – Stress Tests 2016

Page 43

Graph 6.2.3d: Pre and Post Stress aggregated Eligible Own Funds over SCR as at HY16

 The eligible own funds to meet SCR have increased by 0,75 % (From m BGN 313 to m

BGN 315,4), as shown in graph 6.2.3d. Therefore, the SCR Ratio has moved from

168% to 169%.

Graph 6.2.3e: Pre and Post Stress aggregated Eligible Own Funds over MCR as at HY16

 The eligible own funds to meet MCR have increased by 0,8% (From m BGN 306,5 to

m BGN 309,1), as shown in graph 6.2.3e. Therefore, the MCR Ratio has moved from

220% to 222%.

Graph 6.2.3f: Distribution of the Pre and Post stress SCR Ratio by category as at HY16

168%

169%

168%

168%

169%

169%

170%

170%

Pre Stress Post StressSCR Ratio

220%

222%

220%

220%

221%

221%

222%

222%

223%

Pre Stress Post StressMCR Ratio

2

3

6

0

22

3

6

0

2

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

<50% 50%-100% 100%-150% 150%-200% >200%

Pre Stress Post Stress

   Bulgarian Insurance Sector – Stress Tests 2016

Page 44

The graph 6.2.3f shows the distribution of the SCR coverage ratios in five different groups:

below 50%, between 50%-100%, between 100%-150%, between 150%-200% and above 200% in

the pre and post Longevity stress scenario.

Longevity shock has no significant effect on Life insurance entities’ SCR coverage ratios. This

is justified by the composition and product mix of entities’ portfolios, which are mainly driven

by mortality risk.

[…]

14 The current version of the report covers the results for 5 out of a total of 7 Groups (re) insurance entities. To date
we have not received data regarding Armeec and Euroins Groups.

   Bulgarian Insurance Sector – Stress Tests 2016

Page 46

Graph 7.2b: Distribution of Pre and Post Market Stress SCR ratio on Group entities by
category as at HY16

7.2 Provisions Deficiency Stress Scenario

Under the Non-Life provisions deficiency stress scenario (refer to section 3) the Best Estimate

Liabilities increase by m BGN 82,36 (14% movement), and the Reinsurance Recoverables

increase by m BGN 34,20 (14% movement). The decreasing impact on the aggregated Own

Funds amounts to m BGN 45,8. The post stress results imply a reduction of the excess of assets

over liabilities by 14%.

Table 7.2a indicates the aforementioned fact, as the SCR and MCR coverage ratios moved from

141% and 277% to post-stress SCR and MCR coverage ratios of 121% and 239% respectively.

Table 7.2a: Aggregated provisions deficiency stress scenario impact on Assets, Liabilities,
Eligible Own Funds and Coverage Ratios as at HY16.

HY16 figures in

Pre Stress

Post Stress

(000's BGN) Provisions deficiency

Total Assets 1.351.945 1.382.055

Total Liabilities 1.025.666 1.101.585

Excess of assets over liabilities 326.280 280.470

Eligible Own Funds to meet
SCR 327.596 281.826

Eligible Own Funds to meet
MCR 314.452 271.162

SCR 232.060 232.060

MCR 113.333 113.333

SCR Ratio 141% 121%

MCR Ratio 277% 239%

Graph 7.2b demonstrates the vulnerability of the Group entities to the provisions deficiency

stress scenario. Especially, in pre-stress situation the Group entities with SCR ratio above 100%

0 0

4

1

00

3

1 1

0
0

0,5

1

1,5

2

2,5

3

3,5

4

4,5

<50% 50%-100% 100%-150% 150%-200% >200%

Pre Stress Post Stress

   Bulgarian Insurance Sector – Stress Tests 2016

Page 47

amount to 5. Regarding, post-stress the number of Group entities that fell below the cut-off

solvency margin amount to 2.

Graph 7.2b: Distribution of Pre and Post Provisions Deficiency Stress SCR ratio on Group
entities by category as at HY16

Moreover, graph 7.2c depicts the most significant impact on the SCR coverage ratio for Group
entities under the Non-Life Stress scenarios, which is observed in Scenario 1.

Graph 7.2c: Impact of the provisions deficiency stress test on the Eligible Own Funds over SCR

[…]

Table 7.3a: Aggregated provisions of the EQ & Flood stress scenario impact on Assets,
Liabilities, Eligible Own Funds and Coverage Ratios as at HY16.

HY16 figures in

Pre Stress

Post Stress

(000's BGN)
Earthquake &

Flood

Total Assets 1.351.945 2.128.636

Total Liabilities 1.025.666 1.834.075

Excess of assets over liabilities 326.280 294.561

Eligible Own Funds to meet
SCR 327.596 295.917

Eligible Own Funds to meet
MCR 314.452 285.253

SCR 232.060 232.060

MCR 113.333 113.333

SCR Ratio 141% 128%

MCR Ratio 277% 252%

Graph 7.3b demonstrates the vulnerability of the Group entities to Earthquake & Flood stresses.

More specifically, in pre-stress situation the solvent Group entities amount to 5. In post-stress

the number of Group entities that fell below the cut-off solvency margin amount to 1.

Graph 7.3b: Distribution of Pre and Post aggregated EQ & Flood Stress SCR ratio on Group
entities by category as at HY16

7.4 Longevity Risk Stress Scenario

Longevity shock has no significant effect on Group entities’ SCR coverage ratios since life

insurance portfolio contributes relatively low in SCR.

0 0

4

1

0

1

0

3

1

0
0

0,5

1

1,5

2

2,5

3

3,5

4

4,5

<50% 50%-100% 100%-150% 150%-200% >200%

Pre Stress Post Stress

   Bulgarian Insurance Sector – Stress Tests 2016

Page 49

Table 7.4a: Aggregated provisions deficiency stress scenario impact on Assets, Liabilities,
Eligible Own Funds and Coverage Ratios as at HY16.

HY16 figures in

Pre Stress

Post Stress

(000's BGN) Longevity Risk

Total Assets 1.248.129 1.244.077

Total Liabilities 942.684 937.810

Excess of assets over liabilities 305.445 306.267

Eligible Own Funds to meet
SCR 306.761 307.623

Eligible Own Funds to meet
MCR 293.617 296.995

SCR 213.550 213.550

MCR 100.933 100.933

SCR Ratio 144% 144%

MCR Ratio 291% 294%

Graph 5.3d demonstrates the vulnerability of the Group entities to Life stresses. More

specifically, in pre-stress situation the solvent Group entities amount to 5. In post-stress the

number of Group entities that fell below the cut-off solvency margin amount to 0.

Graph 5.3d: Pre and Post Life Stress SCR ratio on Group entities by category as at HY16

0 0

3

1

00 0

3

1

0
0

0,5

1

1,5

2

2,5

3

3,5

<50% 50%-100% 100%-150% 150%-200% >200%

Pre Stress Post Stress

   Bulgarian Insurance Sector – Stress Tests 2016

Page 50

Appendix 1 - Stress Test Parameters

Overview of the Stress Test parameters for the market scenario:

Shocks to sovereign bond yields in EU Countries (bp)

  2Y 5Y 10Y 15Y 20Y 30Y

Austria 40 81 102 97 87 90

Belgium 40 86 116 105 106 100

Bulgaria 43 80 111 99 96 86

Croatia 68 119 155 138 135 120

Cyprus 45 91 132 118 115 102

Czech Republic 53 86 100 98 96 85

Denmark 41 82 94 101 85 76

Estonia 52 100 121 110 98 89

Finland 39 88 102 101 92 49

France 37 89 112 104 102 104

Germany 33 74 92 95 79 73

Greece 204 370 487 303 298 258

Hungary 105 133 170 154 150 133

Ireland 55 86 108 126 123 109

Italy 103 154 166 148 146 136

Latvia 45 117 136 121 118 105

Lithuania 56 127 135 120 117 104

Luxembourg 40 72 95 85 82 73

Malta 56 105 139 124 121 107

Netherlands 36 89 99 94 91 81

Norway 41 78 86 86 89 71

Poland 58 133 142 131 142 116

Portugal 102 165 197 150 127 123

Romania 86 123 162 144 141 125

Slovakia 58 85 95 78 76 68

Slovenia 73 117 146 130 127 113

Spain 91 151 167 156 164 145

Sweden 42 73 78 79 88 81

United Kingdom 46 94 94 95 73 61

Shocks to EURO-SWAP rates

Maturity (Y) 1 2 3 5 7 10 20

Shocks (bp) -60 -65 -77 -71 -72 -61 -61

   Bulgarian Insurance Sector – Stress Tests 2016

Page 51

Shocks to corporate bond yields (bp)

  AAA AA A BBB BB B <= unrated

Non-Financials  24 120 135 214 260 323 350

Financials 16 116 198 372 432 484 516

Financials Covered 20 72 115 162 207 230 247

Shocks to stock prices in EU countries (% drop of
end-2015 market value)

Country %

Austria -35.8

Belgium -30.6

Bulgaria -20.9

Croatia -20.4

Cyprus -27.6

Czech Republic -27.0

Denmark -30.9

Estonia -33.4

European Union -33.4

Finland -31.0

France -35.6

Germany -34.1

Greece -34.2

Hungary -25.1

Ireland -31.3

Italy -36.5

Latvia -17.1

Lithuania -30.1

Luxembourg -27.1

Malta -22.3

Netherlands -34.1

Norway -32.0

Poland -26.3

Portugal -31.3

Romania -25.1

Slovakia -22.0

Slovenia -24.2

Spain -35.8

Sweden -28.4

United Kingdom -32.9